FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 September 2021

● Annual Report 2021

114  |

42.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

	 (c)	 Market risk (cont'd)

(i)	 Currency risk (cont'd)

•	 	 Exposure to foreign currency risk

	 	 Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currency of the
Group are kept to an acceptable level. As at 30 September 2021 and 30 June 2020, the Group has
not entered into any forward foreign currency contracts.

Group

Net unhedged financial assets/(liabilities)
30.9.2021

RM’000
30.6.2020

RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”) (265,856) (451)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 150 (1)

Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) 81,665 -

Swiss Franc (“CHF”) (226) (17)

Japanese Yen (“JPY”) (133) (15)

European Euro (“EURO”) (199) (10)

	 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, CHF, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group component entities, with all other variables held
constant at the reporting date.

Group

Change in exchange rate

30.9.2021 30.6.2020

Effect on loss
before tax

Effect on profit
before tax

RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM - strengthened by 10% (26,586) (45)

- weakened by 10% 26,586 45

SGD/RM - strengthened by 10% 15 *

- weakened by 10% (15) *

VND/RM - strengthened by 10% 8,167 -

- weakened by 10% (8,167) -

CHF/RM - strengthened by 10% (23) (2)

- weakened by 10% 23 2

JPY/RM - strengthened by 10% (13) (2)

- weakened by 10% 13 2

EURO/RM - strengthened by 10% (20) (1)

- weakened by 10% 20 1

	 	 *   Less than RM 1,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS fOR THE
FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 September 2021

Annual Report 2021 ●

|  115

42.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

	 (c)	 Market risk (cont'd)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a
financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

	 •	 Risk management objectives, policies and process for managing the risk